The comparative information presented in these financial statements has been restated as disclosed in the tables below. The
main restatement impacts to the balance sheet related to the recognition of right-to-use assets and additional lease obligations.
Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables have been restated to remove balances related to leases such as
lease incentives, advance payments and accrued liabilities.

‘Net cash’ (as defined by the Group, see Glossary) decreases through implementation of IFRS 16. As well as the recognition of
right-of-use assets on the balance sheet (increasing property, plant and equipment) IFRS 16 also creates a finance lease liability,
which impacts the Group’s ‘net cash’ measure. Net cash as defined by the Group combines cash and cash equivalents with
other financial assets and liabilities, primarily available for sale investments, derivative financial instruments and finance lease
assets/liabilities. There is no impact on ‘free cash flow’ as a result of implementing IFRS 16.

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019

   2020   2019

All figures in £ million

If
applying

IAS 17
Applying
IFRS 16

As
presented

As
originally

presented
Applying
IFRS 16 Restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 350.8 24.8 375.6 298.0 25.2 323.2

Deferred tax asset 13.3 - 13.3 7.8 - 7.8

Other assets 1,049.0 - 1,049.0 944.9 - 944.9

 1,413.1 24.8 1,437.9 1,250.7 25.2 1,275.9

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (405.1) - (405.1) (367.1) - (367.1)

Other financial liabilities (0.9) (27.9) (28.8) (3.7) (28.0) (31.7)

Deferred tax liability (101.3) - (101.3) (73.1) 0.4 (72.7)

Other liabilities (15.6) - (15.6) (25.8) 0.4 (25.4)

 (522.9) (27.9) (550.8) (469.7) (27.2) (496.9)

Net assets  890.2 (3.1) 887.1 781.0 (2.0) 779.0

Equity

Retained earnings 685.0 (3.1) 681.9 581.1 (2.0) 579.1

Share capital and other reserves 202.8 - 202.8 197.7 - 197.7

Capital and reserves attributable to
shareholders of the parent company

887.8 (3.1) 884.7 778.8 (2.0) 776.8

Non-controlling interest 2.4 - 2.4 2.2 - 2.2

Total equity 890.2 (3.1) 887.1 781.0 (2.0) 779.0

Impact on net cash

Net cash (as defined by the Group –
see glossary)

112.6   (27.9) 84.7 188.5   (28.0) 160.5

26

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 1 April 2018

All figures in £ million

As
originally

presented
Applying
IFRS 16

1 April
2018

Restated
Assets

Property, plant and equipment   269.0 26.4 295.4

Deferred tax asset   6.4 - 6.4

Other assets   922.6 - 922.6

   1,198.0 26.4 1,224.4

Liabilities

Trade and other payables   (353.6) - (353.6)

Other financial liabilities   (4.5) (28.8) (33.3)

Deferred tax liability   (66.4) (0.4) (66.0)

Other liabilities   (29.2) - (29.2)

   (453.7) (28.4) (482.1)

Net assets   744.3 (2.0) 742.3

Equity

Retained earnings   552.2 (2.0) 550.2

Share capital and other reserves   191.9 - 191.9

Non-controlling interest   0.2 - 0.2

Total equity   744.3 (2.0) 742.3

Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement

The impact to the Income Statement as a result of adopting IFRS 16 was insignificant. Operating profit increased, reflecting the
removal of the operating lease expenses previously charged to profit, offset by the inclusion of depreciation of the right-of-use
assets.

  Year ended 31 March 2020  Year ended 31 March 2019

All figures in £ million unless stated otherwise
If applying

IAS 17
Applying

IFRS 16
As

presented
As originally

presented

Applying

 IFRS 16 Restated

EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

 173.8 10.7 184.5 156.7 9.0 165.7

Depreciation and impairment of property,
plant and equipment

 (31.3) (9.7) (41.0) (35.8) (8.0) (43.8)

Impairment of goodwill  (14.1) - (14.1) - - -

Amortisation of intangible assets   (11.8) - (11.8) (7.1) - (7.1)

Operating profit  116.6 1.0 117.6 113.8 1.0 114.8

Gain on sale of investment  - - - 1.1 - 1.1

Finance income  7.6 - 7.6 9.4 - 9.4

Finance expense  (1.1) (1.0) (2.1) (1.1) (1.0) (2.1)

Profit before tax  123.1 - 123.1 123.2 - 123.2

Taxation expense  (16.6) - (16.6) (9.3) - (9.3)

Profit for the year attributable to equity
shareholders   106.5 - 106.5 113.9 - 113.9

Impact on underlying measures of performance:

  Year ended 31 March 2020 Year ended 31 March 2019

All figures in £ million unless stated otherwise
If applying

IAS 17
Applying

IFRS 16
As

presented
As originally

presented
Applying

IFRS 16 Restated

Underlying operating profit  132.2 1.0 133.2 123.9 1.0 124.9

 27

FRIC 23 ‘Uncertainty over income tax treatment’

This interpretation was published in June 2017 and is required to be applied in the determination of taxable profits / losses and
tax attributes, when there is uncertainty over their treatment under IAS 12. The primary impact on QinetiQ’s financial statements

arises in relation to the provision for potential overseas tax liabilities in territories where the Group does not have a registered
taxable presence (i.e. territories to which the Group exports goods or provides short-term services).

The Group previously recorded provisions under IAS 12 reflecting the potential risk of QinetiQ’s many activities across many